

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC06-420

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

vs.

EDGAR SYLVESTER WHITBY,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ACADEMY OF FLORIDA TRIAL
LAWYERS; AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF FLORIDA;
CARIBBEAN BAR ASSOCIATION; ASIAN PACIFIC AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION OF SOUTH FLORIDA; CUBAN AMERICAN BAR
ASSOCIATION; FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS; FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE
LAWYERS, MIAMI CHAPTER; FLORIDA ASSOCIATION OF WOMEN
LAWYERS, MIAMI-DADE CHAPTER; GWEN S. CHERRY/BLACK
WOMEN LAWYERS ASSOCIATION; HAITIAN LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE; AND WILKIE D.
FERGUSON, JR. BAR ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF BRIEF OF
RESPONDENT**

ON CERTIFIED QUESTIONS OF GREAT PUBLIC IMPORTANCE FROM
THE THIRD DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL

KAREN M. GOTTLIEB
P.O. Box 1388
Coconut Grove, FL 33233
Telephone: 305/648-3172

ELLIOT H. SCHERKER
Greenberg Traurig, P.A.
1221 Brickell Avenue, 23rd Floor
Miami, FL 33131
Telephone: 305/579-0579

BENJAMIN S. WAXMAN
Robbins, Tunkey, Ross, et al.

2250 S.W. 3rd Avenue, 4th Floor
Miami, FL 33129
Telephone: 305/858-9550

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CITATIONS	ii
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
THIS COURT SHOULD REAFFIRM <i>MELBOURNE</i>	3
A. The preeminent interests protected by the federal and Florida Equal Protection Clauses and Florida’s Impartial Jury Clause justify <i>Melbourne’s</i> modest initial burden.	3
B. The independent significance of <i>Melbourne’s</i> Florida constitutional grounds justify its modest initial burden.	7
C. Overruling <i>Melbourne</i> would defeat this Court’s efforts to eliminate racial discrimination in jury selection.	10
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Abshire v. State</i> , 642 So.2d 542 (Fla. 1994)	4
<i>Andrews v. State</i> , 438 So. 2d 480 (Fla. 3d DCA 1983), <i>quashed</i> , 459 So.2d 1018 (Fla. 1984).....	6
<i>Batson v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 79, 106 S.Ct. 712 (1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Busby v. State</i> , 894 So.2d 88 (Fla. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 125 S.Ct, 2976 (2005).....	6
<i>City of Miami v. Cornett</i> , 463 So.2d 399 (Fla. 3d DCA), <i>dismissed</i> , 469 So.2d 748 (Fla. 1985).....	8
<i>Davis v. Secretary for the Department of Corrections</i> , 341 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Despio v. State</i> , 895 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 3d DCA 2005)	19
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So.2d 1211 (Fla. 2003).....	12, 20
<i>Edmonson v. Leesville Concrete Co.</i> , 500 U.S. 614, 111 S.Ct. 2077 (1991).....	4, 8, 10
<i>Ford v. Norris</i> , 67 F.3d 162 (8th Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>Foster v. State</i> , 614 So.2d 455 (Fla. 1992), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 951 (1993)	9, 19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Franqui v. State</i> , 699 So.2d 1332 (Fla. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1040 (1998), and <i>cert. denied</i> , 523 U.S. 1097 (1998).....	9, 12
<i>Frazier v. State</i> , 899 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005)	19
<i>Georgia v. McCollum</i> , 505 U.S. 42, 112 S.Ct. 2348 (1992).....	4, 6, 8
<i>Hernandez v. New York</i> , 500 U.S. 352, 111 S.Ct. 1859 (1991).....	8
<i>Hernandez v. State of Texas</i> , 347 U.S. 475, 74 S.Ct. 667 (1954)	3
<i>J.E.B. v. Alabama</i> , 511 U.S. 127, 114 S.Ct. 1419 (1994).....	4
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162, 125 S.Ct. 2410 (2005).....	5, 9, 13, 14
<i>Johnson v. Florida Farm Bureau Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 542 So.2d 367 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988), <i>rev. dismissed</i> , 549 So.2d 1013 (Fla. 1989)	8
<i>Melbourne v. State</i> , 679 So.2d 759 (Fla. 1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231, 125 S.Ct. 2317 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neil v. State</i> , 457 So.2d 481 (Fla. 1984)	4, 6-8
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400, 111 S.Ct. 1364 (1991).....	4, 5, 10

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>State v. Alen</i> , 616 So.2d 452 (Fla. 1993)	4, 8
<i>State v. Chapman</i> , 454 S.E.2d 317 (S.C. 1995).....	16
<i>State v. Holiday</i> , 682 So.2d 1092 (Fla. 1996).....	9
<i>State v. Holloway</i> , 553 A.2d 166, 171 (Conn. 1989).....	17
<i>State v. Johans</i> , 613 So. 2d 1319 (Fla. 1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 358 S.E. 2d 701 (S.C. 1987).....	15
<i>State v. McFadden</i> , 191 S.W. 3d 648 (Mo. 2006)	17
<i>State v. Parker</i> , 836 S.W.2d 930 (Mo. 1992)	16
<i>State v. Rigual</i> , 771 A.2d 939 (Conn. 2001)	17
<i>State v. Slappy</i> , 522 So.2d 18 (Fla. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 487 U.S. 1219 (1988).....	9
<i>Swain v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 202, 85 S.Ct. 824 (1965)	7
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 885 So. 2d 968 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	19

TABLE OF CITATIONS (continued)

<u>CASE</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Traylor v. State</i> , 596 So.2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	7, 11
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 28 M.J. 366 (CMA 1989).....	16
<i>Valentine v. State</i> , 616 So.2d 971 (Fla. 1993)	9
<i>Wallace v. State</i> , 889 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 4th DCA 2004).....	19

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Art. I, Section 2.....	4
Art. I, Section 16	4, 7, 11
Art. I, Section 22	8

STATE RULES

Florida Rule of Appellate Procedure 9.210(a)(2).....	21
